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CORRECTED COPY
Honorable Billy R. Young

Mayor, City of Hillsboro

11355 Main Street

Hillsboro, AL  35643

Municipalities – Police Chief – City Council Member – Office of Profit - Lawrence County

If entitled to compensation in the position of city council member/ mayor pro tem, a person may not serve as city councilman/mayor pro tem while also serving as police chief for another city.

Dear Mayor Young:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Hillsboro.

QUESTIONS


Can an individual serve as a member of the town council and/or mayor pro tem of a munici​pality and simultaneously be employed as a police chief for another municipality?


Is the position of police chief, not appointed by the city council but appointed by the mayor of a municipality for no definite term or tenure, an office of profit?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your request you state the following facts:


Hillsboro Police Chief Michael Taylor serves by the appointment of the mayor of Hillsboro.  His appointment, however, was for no definite term or tenure.  Chief Taylor is also a resident of the city of North Courtland and serves on the city council of North Courtland.  The mayor of North Courtland is currently incapaci​tated, and Mr. Taylor serves as mayor pro tem during his absence.


Section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama and section 36-2-1 of the Code of Alabama prohibit the holding of two offices of profit.  ALA. CONST. amend. 280; ALA. CODE § 36-2-1 (1990).  An office of profit is one that “derives its authority directly from the state by legislative enactment; its duties and powers are prescribed by law; and the holder is vested with a portion of the powers of government, whether it be legisla​tive, judicial or executive.”  Opinion of the Clerk, 386 So.2d 210 (Ala. 1980).  This Office has previously stated that a person holds an office of profit if he exercises some part of the sovereign power of the state, has a fixed term of office, and is entitled to compensation.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Morgan Weeks, Attorney, dated December 12, 1989, A.G. No. 90-00070.  This Office has also noted that having a fixed term of office is not a prerequisite to holding an office of profit although it is strongly persuasive that the position is an office rather than employment.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honor​able John David Whetstone, District Attorney, Baldwin County, dated April 4, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-145.


A member of a city council and a mayor hold offices of profit under section 280 of the Alabama Constitution.  ALA. CONST. art. XVII, § 280; Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Frank Ellis, State Senator, dated September 25, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00468.  The chief of police is a public officer, and he holds an office of profit.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Bobby L. Crowder, Mayor, City of Valley, dated July 15, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00321; Alexan​der v. State, 150 So. 2d 204, 207 (Ala. 1963).  It is the opinion of this Office that, as police chief, Mr. Taylor exercises a part of sovereign power, and although he does not have a fixed term, he holds an office of profit.

CONCLUSION


If entitled to compensation, a person may not serve as city councilman/ mayor pro tem for one city while also serving as police chief for another city.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Griffin of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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